

RIVERBEND RESOLUTION NO. 20210623-02

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/CEO TO ENTER INTO NEGOTIATIONS AND EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT/CONTRACT WITH TEXARKANA CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC. TO COMPLETE THE REHABILITATION ON WASTEWATER DRYING BEDS.

WHEREAS, Riverbend Water Resources District is a conservation and reclamation district created under and essential to accomplish the purposes of Section 59 Article XVI, Texas Constitution, existing pursuant to and having the powers set forth in Chapter 9601 of the Special District Local Laws Code of the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, Riverbend Water Resources District entered into an agreement with KSA Engineers, Inc. for design and construction management services for the rehabilitation two drying beds at the Ron Collins Wastewater facility; and

WHEREAS, the request for bids placed by KSA Engineers, Inc. via newspaper advertisement on May 23, 2021 and May 30, 2021 and via internet website posting to civcastusa.com yielded bids from Texarkana Concrete Construction, Inc. and Four Thirteen Construction; and

WHEREAS, Texarkana Concrete Construction, Inc. provided the lowest bid to rehabilitate two drying beds located at the Ron Collins Wastewater facility.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Riverbend Water Resources District hereby authorizes the Executive Director/CEO to execute an agreement for Construction Services with Texarkana Concrete Construction, Inc. to complete the construction on the rehabilitation on two drying beds located at the Ron Collins Wastewater facility. Any agreement must be reviewed and approved by general counsel.

PASSED and APPROVED this 23rd day of June 2021

Sonja Hubbard, President

ATTEST:

Marshall Wood, Secretary

Attached: Engineer recommendation letter and bid tabulation





June 16, 2021

Mr. Kyle Dooley Executive Director/CDO Riverbend Water Resources District 225 Texas Ave., Suite A New Boston, TX 75503

<u>via email</u>

Re: Riverbend Water Resources District
X-Plant Drying Beds Rehabilitation
Award Consideration and Bid Tabulation

Dear Mr. Dooley:

Sealed bids were received, publicly opened, and read aloud for the above referenced project on Wednesday, June 16, 2021, at 2:00 P.M. at Riverbend WRD offices. A total of two (2) bids were received, as shown on the attached bid tabulation.

The notification and advertising process for this bid included advertisement in the local newspaper, electronic notifications to contractors and subcontractors known to perform this type of work, and presentation of the plans and specifications on www.civcastusa.com.

Texarkana Concrete Construction, Inc. (TCC) of Texarkana, TX submitted the low bid in the amount of \$190,000.

From the review of the information provided in the bid proposal and prior experience with the Contractor, the low bidder appears qualified to perform the work required and is capable of successfully completing the project.

Sincerely,

KSA

Austin Lightle, P.E. Project Engineer

ACL/ss

Attachment: Bid Tabulation

cc: Eli Hunt, RWRD

BID TABULATION

Riverbend Water Resources District X-Plant Drying Beds Rehabilitation KSA Project No. RWR.009 Bid Date: June 16, 2021 1 Texarkana Concrete Construction, Inc. 2416 S. Lake Dr. Texarkana, TX 75501 903.276.7786

Four Thirteen, Inc. PO Box 5848 Texarkana, TX 75505 903.832.5784

2

BID				UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	PRICE	PRICE	PRICE	PRICE
BASE BID							
1.01	Mobilization, Insurance, and Bonds	LS	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00
1.02	Storm Water Pollution Prevention	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
1.03	Care of Water During Construction	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$800.00	\$800.00
1.04	Demolition of Existing Sludge Drying Beds	LS	1	\$11,105.00	\$11,105.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00
1.05	Sand (0.75' layer)	CY	90	\$100.00	\$9,000.00	\$90.00	\$8,100.00
1.06	Pea Gravel (0.25' layer)	CY	35	\$150.00	\$5,250.00	\$115.00	\$4,025.00
1.07	Coarse Drain Gravel (1.25' min.)	CY	210	\$84.00	\$17,640.00	\$75.00	\$15,750.00
1.08	Concrete Lined Sludge Drying Beds	CY	95	\$1,125.00	\$106,875.00	\$1,300.00	\$123,500.00
1.09	Concrete Runners	CY	15	\$400.00	\$6,000.00	\$700.00	\$10,500.00
1.10	6-in Perforated PVC Underdrains	LF	252	\$50.00	\$12,600.00	\$33.00	\$8,316.00
1.11	6-in PVC Pipe	LF	32	\$30.00	\$960.00	\$33.00	\$1,056.00
1.12	Connection to Existing Drainline	EA	4	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00
1.13	Cleanout Assembly	EA	4	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00
1.14	Influent Piping Modifications	LS	1	\$4,270.00	\$4,270.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
TOTAL BID AMOUNT					\$190,000.00		*\$221,947.00
0							

Compiled by:



TBPE Firm Registration No. F-1356

Austin C. Lightle, P. P. Project Engineer

*Error noted by KSA Page 1 of 1